
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

CHINA RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GROUP LIMITED
中國資源交通集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 269)

VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL AND
VERY SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO THE DISPOSAL
OF 25% EQUITY INTEREST OF THE TARGET COMPANY AND

THE UNDERTAKING OF THE BUY-BACK OBLIGATION
AND

FURTHER DELAY IN DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

References are made to the announcements of China Resources and Transportation Group

Limited (the “Company”) dated 9 January 2017, 30 March 2017, 30 June 2017 and 29

September 2017 in relation to, among other things, the Disposal Agreements, the transactions

contemplated thereunder and the delay in despatch of the Circular (the “Announcements”).

Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as

those defined in the Announcements.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

As disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 9 January 2017, adjustment would be

made to Consideration A based on the valuation report to be prepared by Independent Valuer

A (“Valuation Report A”) on the Target Company and a supplemental agreement was

expected to be entered into by the end of March 2017 to fix the detailed payment information

and schedule thereof.

– 1 –



On 18 December 2017 (after trading hours), upon finalisation of Valuation Report A, the

Vendor and Purchaser A entered into a supplemental agreement to Disposal Agreement A

(“Supplemental Agreement A”), pursuant to which Consideration A has been adjusted from

RMB1,125.00 million (equivalent to approximately HK$1,260.00 million) as stated in

Disposal Agreement A to RMB1,145.00 million (equivalent to approximately HK$1,282.40

million). Accordingly, the payment terms have been amended as follows, subject to the

confirmation from Ulanqab Zhongshi Yuanheng Logistics Management Centre (Limited

Partnership)* (烏蘭察布市中實源恆物流產業管理中心（有限合夥）), a fund company

established for the purpose of the settlement of Consideration A (the “Fund Company”):

(i) a deposit of RMB50.00 million (the “First Payment”) within five (5) business days

upon entering into of Supplemental Agreement A;

(ii) 90% of the remaining balance (amounted to RMB985.50 million) (the “Second

Payment”) within fifteen (15) business days following the registration of Purchaser A

as a shareholder of the Target Company at the Administration for Industry and

Commerce of Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region and the Bureau of Commerce of

Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region; and

(iii) 10% of the remaining balance (amounted to RMB109.50 million) (the “Third

Payment”) within ten (10) business days following the appointment of a director and a

supervisor to the board of the Target Company by Purchaser A.

Save for the above, all other elements of the Disposal remain unchanged.

By a letter of even date, the Fund Company notified the Company that (i) the First Payment is

expected to take place on or before 28 February 2018; (ii) the Second Payment is expected to

take place on or before 31 March 2018; and (iii) the Third Payment is expected to take place

on or before 30 April 2018.

FURTHER DELAY IN DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

As disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 29 September 2017, a Circular

containing, among other things, (i) further information on the Disposal and the transactions

contemplated under the Disposal Agreements; (ii) other information as required under the

Listing Rules; and (iii) the notice of EGM, is expected to be despatched to the Shareholders

on or before 31 December 2017.

– 2 –



Since it has taken much longer than expected to enter into Supplemental Agreement A as

mentioned above, and further time is required by the Company to prepare and finalise the

necessary information, including, among other things, (i) the financial information of the

Target Group; (ii) the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group; and (iii) the

valuation report required under Disposal Agreement B, Disposal Agreement C and Disposal

Agreement D (“Valuation Report B”), to be included in the Circular, the date of despatch of

the Circular will be further postponed to a date falling on or before 29 March 2018.

By Order of the Board

China Resources and Transportation Group Limited
Cao Zhong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 December 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises six executive Directors, namely Mr.

Cao Zhong, Mr. Fung Tsun Pong, Mr. Duan Jingquan, Mr. Tsang Kam Ching, David, Mr. Gao

Zhiping and Mr. Jiang Tao; a non-executive Director namely Mr. Suo Suo Stephen; and four

independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Yip Tak On, Mr. Jing Baoli, Mr. Bao Liang

Ming and Mr. Xue Baozhong.

For illustration purposes, the exchange rate of approximately RMB1 = HKD1.12 is used

throughout this announcement. This exchange rate does not constitute a representation that

any amounts have been, could have been, or may be exchanged at this or other rate at all.

*　For identification purpose only

– 3 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6.000950
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


